

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

JENNIFER FLEISCHMANN, an
individual,

Appellant,

vs.

REPAIR THE VOTE PAC, a political
action committee; and FRANCISCO V.
AGUILAR, in his official capacity as
NEVADA SECRETARY OF STATE,

Respondent.

Case No. 88307

Electronically Filed
Apr 19 2024 04:39 PM

First Judicial District Court

Case No.: 23 OC 00136 1B

Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPEAL FROM THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT,
CARSON CITY, NEVADA
THE HONORABLE WILLIAM MADDOX
DISTRICT COURT CASE NO. 23 OC 00136 1B

RESPONDENT REPAIR THE VOTE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

BRADLEY S. SCHRAGER, ESQ.
DANIEL BRAVO, ESQ
BRAVO SCHRAGER LLP
6675 S. Tenaya Way, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89113

DAVID R. FOX, ESQ.
DANIEL J. COHEN, ESQ, (pro hac vice)
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001

Attorney for Appellant

DAVID C. O'MARA, ESQ.
The O'Mara Law Firm, P.C.
311 East Liberty Street
Reno, NV 89501

*Attorney for Respondent Repair the
Vote*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION2

II. ROUTING STATEMENT2

III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

V. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....4

VI. SUMMARY OR ARGUMENT6

VII. STANDARD OF REVIEW6

VIII. LEGAL ARGUMENT8

A. The Petition Does Not Impose an Unfunded Mandate Because It Does not Mandate Nevada to Provide Free Voter Identification.....8

1. *The Petition Does Not Explicitly Compel an Appropriation or Expenditure.....8*

2. *The Initiative Can Be Implemented and Enforced Without Providing Free Identification9*

3. *Appellant’s Unfunded Mandate Claim Is an Impermissible Substantive Challenge to The Petition12*

B. The Petition’s Description of Effect Is Proper and Valid.....13

C. NRS 295.061(3) Precludes A Second Challenge to The Description of Effect.....14

D. Res Judicata And Collateral Estoppel Apply as Appellant Was in Privity With Persaud-Zamora.....16

IX. CONCLUSION20

ATTORNEY’S CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE23

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd. 553 U.S. 181,189, 128 S.Ct. 161011

Education Init. v. Comm. to Protect Nev. Jobs, 129 Nev. 35, 37, 293 P.3d 874, 876 (2013).....13, 14

Five Star Capital Corp. v. Ruby, 124 Nev. 1048, 1058, 194 P.3d 709, 715 (2008).....7

Five Star Capital Group v. Ruby, 124 Nev. 1048, 1058, 194 P.3d 709, 71516

Gonzalez v. Arizona, 677 F.3d 383, 12 Cal. Daily Op. Serv 413810, 11, 12

Harman, 380 U.S. at 541–42, 85 S. Ct. 117710

Harper v. Va. Bd. of Educations, 383 U.S. 663, 666 (1966).....10, 11

Helton v. Nevada Voters First PAC, 138 Nev. Adv. Op. 45, 512 P.3d 309 (2022).....7

Herbst Gaming, Inc. v. Heller, 117 Nev. 169, 141 P.3d 1224, 12338

Herbst Gaming, Inc. v. Heller, 122 Nev. 877, 883-84, 141 P.3d 1224, 1228 (2006).....6, 12

In re Recall of Pearsall–Stipek, 136 Wash.2d 255, 261, 961 P.2d 343 (1998).....18

In the Matter of Election Contest Filed by Coday, 156 Wash.2d 485, 130 P.3d 809(IV) (2006).....18

Las Vegas Taxpayer Accountability Comm. v. City Council of Las Vegas, 125 Nev. 165, 176, 208 P.3d 429, 436 (2009)7

Law v. Whitmer, 136 Nev. 840, 477 P.3d 112319

Mendenhall v. Tassinari, 133 Nev. 614, 618, 403 P.3d 364, 36919

Nevadans for Nev. v. Beers, 122 Nev. 930, 942, 142 P.3d 339, 347 (2006).....7

Persaud-Zamora v. Cegavske, 22 OC 00022 1B..... passim

Rogers v. Heller, 117 Nev. 169, 18 P.3d 1034, 10368

Savage v. Pierson, 123 Nev. 86, 89, 157 P.3d 697, 699 (2007).....14

Sheriff, Clark Cty. v. Burcham, 124 Nev. 1247, 1253, 198 P.3d 326, 329 (2008).....15

<i>Simmons Self-Storage Partners, LLC v. Rib Roof, Inc.</i> , 130 Nev. 540, 546, 331 P.3d 850, 854 (2014)	15
<i>Snyder v. Munro</i> , 106 Wash.2d 380, 384, 721 P.2d 962 (1986)	18
<i>Sonia F. v. Dist. Ct.</i> 125 Nev. 38, 215 P.3d 705, 707 (2009).....	7
<i>State Univ. & Comm. Coll. Sys. v. Sutton</i> , 120 Nev. 972, 984, 103 P.3d 8, 16 (2004).....	7
<i>Stumpf v. Lau</i> , 108 Nev. 826, 833, 839 P.2d 120, 124 (1992).....	14
<i>Univ. of Nev. v. Tarkanian</i> , 110 Nev. 581, 598, 879 P.2d 1180, 1191 (1994).....	16
<i>University & Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Sutton</i> , 120 Nev. 972, 984, 103 P.3d 8, 16 (2004).....	7

STATUTES

NRS 295.009(1)(b).....	2, 3, 13, 14
NRS 295.061	2, 3, 6, 14, 15, 16

RULES

NRAP 3A(b)(1).....	2
NRAP 3A(b)(3).....	2
NRAP 4(a)(1).....	2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article 19, Section 6 of the Nevada Constitution	2, 3, 6, 8, 9, 11, 13, 17
Article 2 of the Nevada Constitution	4
U.S. Const. amend. XXIV, § 1	9
